
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 21 February 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2011 and 2 February 

2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any   

3. Stanhope Ford - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 5 - 42) 

4. B6277 Speed Limit Review - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 43 - 52) 

5. Rockingham Drive, Bishop Auckland - Traffic Calming - Report of 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 53 - 62) 

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 February 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, 
A Wright and R Young 

 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 20 December 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, 
P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, J Turnbull, C Woods, A Wright and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, D Hancock, J Maslin, 
J Shiell and E Tomlinson 
 
 
1 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 September and 22 November 2011 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Durham Gate Speed restrictions and access restrictions 
 
The Business Manager informed the Committee that the report relating to speed and 
access restrictions had been presented for re-consideration by the Highways Committee 
following an administrative oversight at the previous meeting of the Highways Committee 
(for copy see file of Minutes). This was to ensure that those objectors to the scheme could 
make their representations to the Committee in person.  However, following further 
discussion with Green Lane Residents Association it had become apparent that a street 
name had been incorrectly identified in the text of the legal order.  Given this discrepancy it 
was felt appropriate to reconsider and re-advertise the legal order.  The Committee would 
then be in a position to consider the report early in the New Year. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be withdrawn to allow for a re-advertisement of the legal order. 
 
4 Prohibition And Restriction Of Waiting And Prohibition Of Loading / 
Unloading Amendment Order 2011 - Stanley 
 
The Business Manager informed the Committee that the item relating to the prohibition 
and restriction of waiting and prohibition of loading/unloading amendment order in Stanley 
(for copy see file of Minutes) would have to be withdrawn following an issue regarding the 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



consultation process with local members.  The Business Manager informed the Committee 
that new safeguards and checking procedures would be put in place to ensure that similar 
errors could not be made in the future. 
 
Resolved 
That the item be formally withdrawn to allow wider consultation with local members and 
considered at a meeting early in the New Year. 
 
 

Page 2



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Special Meeting of the Highways Committee held in St. Patricks Hall, Victoria Road, 
Consett, Durham on Thursday 2 February 2012 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: 

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, N Foster, S Hugill, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
E Tomlinson, J Turnbull and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, T Taylor, L Thomson, 
R Todd, C Woods and A Wright 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor C Robson and O Temple  

 
1 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda. 
 
2 Belle Vue, Consett, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Public Path 
Stopping-Up Order 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services which detailed a 
proposal to make a Public Path Stopping-Up Order to extinguish any public rights of way 
which may exist in the Belle Vue area of Consett to enable development in accordance 
with planning permission. 
 
The Section Manager for Access and Rights of Way provided the Committee with the 
background to the scheme and stated that whilst there were no recorded public rights over 
the land in question it was accepted that there was long-term public use on foot, with 
public rights being acquired on that basis.  It was therefore appropriate that those rights be 
extinguished prior to any development taking place. 
 
The area covered by the proposed order was the area of the existing buildings which 
would be demolished, the area of the academy and the leisure centre development.  A 
network of new footpaths would be provided for the public to use as part of the 
development. 
 
The Committee were appraised with the details of the consultation that had taken place 
with stakeholders. An objection to the proposed order had been received from Councillor 
Temple, one of the local members for the area. 
 

Page 3



The Project Manager, Building Schools for the Future Team, informed the Committee that 
the proposed development had been due to commence in Spring 2010, however, there 
had been a number of delays associated with the project, most notably with the loss of the 
lead sponsor and the submission of a village green application. Stopping up was required 
to provide a secure inner boundary and to maintain visibility and security on site, with the 
need to control access. The County Council wished to commence development as soon as 
possible, and confirmation of the stopping up order would allow development to 
commence.  
 
The Committee were informed that any decision by the Committee to make an order would 
not prejudice any aspect of the ongoing village green application.  It was likely, given local 
interest, that should any objections be made in relation to the order during the statutory 
period of notice and not withdrawn, the matter would be referred to the Secretary of State.  
A planning inspector would then need to be appointed and it was a strong possibility that 
the process would not be concluded by July/August 2012, with a decision due thereafter.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge in relation to the village green judicial 
review process, the Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee the 
Judicial Review hearing in the High Court would probably take place in April and that the 
likelihood was that the stopping up process would not be concluded the by the end of the 
judicial review process. Any decision made by the Highways Committee would not impact 
on the status of the land subject to judicial review.   
 
Councillor Temple praised the fair and complete process that had taken place to date. He 
acknowledged that local people would have the opportunity to make representations at an 
appropriate time, nevertheless, he was attending the meeting with the strength of feelings 
of those residents behind him. Councillor Temple was of the opinion that the decision the 
Committee were being asked to make, related to the public right of way, some of which 
could potentially be village green, subject to the application.  That being the case, he 
suggested that the Highways Committee should perhaps not make any decision on the 
stopping-up order until the judicial review had been carried out on the basis that the 
Committee would potentially be pre-judging the possible outcome of the judicial review. 
 
Councillor Robson, the other local Member for the area commented that the development 
had been delayed on a number of occasions and the timescales were extremely important.  
Whilst he acknowledged the representations made to local residents through Councillor 
Temple, he commented that there were a large number of residents equally frustrated and 
angry at the delays and further disruptions would simply exacerbate the issue. 
 
Resolved 
That the order to stop-up pedestrian public rights of way at Belle Vue, Consett be made. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Highways Committee 
 
21st February 2012 
 

Stanhope Ford 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director for Neighbourhood 
Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To appraise Members of the Highways Committee regarding the Planning 

Inspector’s recommendations following a Public Inquiry into the proposed 
Prohibition of Driving Traffic Order to prevent all vehicles from using Stanhope 
Ford on the grounds of safety. 

 
2. It is recommended that the Committee endorse the proposal having considered 

the recommendation of the Planning Inspector and the views of the Corporate 
Director. 

 
Background 
 
3. Members of the Highways Committee will recall at its meeting of 28th June 2011 

(see Appendix 2) that proposals to close the Ford to vehicles were put forward 
in response to serious safety concerns following a number of incidents in which 
people had to be rescued after attempting to drive across the ford during 
unsafe conditions.  At this meeting a recommendation was approved that 
evidence, both for and against the closure of the Ford to all vehicles, should be 
heard at a Public Inquiry due to the complexity of the issue and the volume of 
objections from local residents, user groups and the Parish Council.  A 
summary of objections and officer responses can be seen in Appendix 3. 
 

4. Over three days in January 2012, a non-statutory public inquiry heard evidence 
from a range of experts and local people regarding proposals to close the Ford. 
The inquiry was heard by Inspector Malcolm Rivett, who also carried out site 
inspections at the ford. 

 
Findings of the Inspector 
 
5. The report of Malcolm Rivett can be seen in Appendix 4. 

 
6. The Inspector found that potential disadvantages to tourism that may result 

from the Ford’s closure would be outweighed by the potential to make the area 
safer and more attractive by preventing vehicles from driving across the Ford. 
 

7. The overall conclusion of the inquiry was that, on balance, the public safety 
benefits of making an order to close the Ford outweigh the objections which 
were raised. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

8. In his report, Mr Rivett stated: “I consider that the elimination of serious and 
potentially life-threatening incidents, which have occurred at the Ford at an 
average rate of around one every four months during the April to September 
period, would be a significant benefit of the order, a benefit which would not be 
achieved by any of the suggested alternatives.” 
 

Conclusion 
 

9. It is clear from past experiences of rescues, that there is a continued risk to the 
motoring public using Stanhope Ford, some of whom persist in their attempts to 
traverse the Ford during spate conditions, despite the warning signs.  
 

10. The concerns of both the Police and the Fire & Rescue Service have escalated 
to a level where incidents and consequential rescues must be eliminated. 

 
11. As it is known that lives are potentially at risk, Durham County Council cannot 

accept anything but a 100% guaranteed workable solution.  
 

12. The Inspector concluded that none of the alternatives put forward would result 
in improved public safety and, in some cases, would be unworkable and 
recommended that the Order should be made. 

 

13. The Corporate Director accepts the findings of the Inspector and intends to 
make the Order. 
 

14. Durham County Council will continue to maintain the Ford to a condition that is 
suitable for access on foot only by maintaining the stepping stones upstream of 
the Ford.  Furthermore, the Ford bed will continue to be available to those 
people who gather in the summer months to play in the river.   

 
Local Member Consultation 
 
15. The Local Members, Councillor Shuttleworth and Councillor Savory, both gave 

evidence at the Inquiry and offered objections to the proposals believing 
Stanhope Ford to be essential to Stanhope’s heritage and tourism. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

16. It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the recommendation of the 
Planning Inspector to confirm the Order. 
 

17. It is RECOMMENDED that, having considered the recommendation of the 
Planning Inspector, the Committee endorses the decision of the Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood Services to proceed with the confirming of the 
Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a ‘Prohibition of Driving’  to close the Ford 
to vehicular traffic. 

 

Background Papers 
 

� Highways Committee report dated 28th June 2011. 
� Summary of objections and Officer responses 
� DPI/X1355/11/21 Report of Planning Inspectorate in respect of Durham CC 

Stanhope Ford TRO - Prohibition of Driving 
 

Contact:  Dave Wilcox                            Tel: 0191 383 3468  

Page 6



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance   
The ford will continue to be maintained which will require a capital funding. 
 
Staffing    
None 

 
Risk   
The
[...]
ecorded ‘Annual Average Daily Traffic Flow’ 

(AADT) of 724 vehicles per day. In contrast, from surveys 
undertaken in January 2007, at the southern approach ramp to the 
ford, the 7 day average traffic flow for that particular week of 
vehicles using the ford is recorded as 60 vehicles per day. It is 
generally accepted that summer months will have increased traffic 
flows across the ford, but no traffic flow data is available to show 
this comparison. 

 
5. The ford consists of a reinforced concrete slab bed 4 metres wide 

and some 50 metres long including approach aprons.  It is one of 
only a few fords within the country which traverses a main river and 
is known to be a popular attraction to both locals and tourists during 
the summer months. To some extent, Stanhope Ford was utilised 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43Page 9



by the local residents as a ‘shortcut’ between the A689 and B6278, 
saving the need to travel approximately three quarters of a mile if 
they were to follow the designated B6278 route. (Appendix 2) 

 
6. Over the past ten years, this being the extent of the information 

available, there has been 23 reported incidents at the Ford. 
Motorists have become stranded when attempting to traverse the 
ford during adverse weather conditions. In some cases, this has 
necessitated rescues by the Emergency Services. 

 
7. In 2007, following representations from the Emergency Services, 

the County Council considered the reports provided by them. It was 
possible to link these incidents with the hydrological (river flow) data 
supplied by the Environment Agency (Appendix 4).  Following a 
number of management team meetings and public consultation, a 
report was taken to the Council’s Highways Committee in 2007 to 
confirm a Traffic Regulation Order which would seasonally prohibit 
the use of the ford by vehicular traffic between the period of 1st 
October to 31st March each year.  Based upon the historic 
incident/flow data research, this seasonal road cl
[...]
t fills with water. It is further 
known that river levels can rise quickly as a result of “cloud breaks” 
up on the Pennine Hills which are known to create river bores at 
any time of the year. 

 
11. It has become clear in recent years that the incidents are not 

confined to certain times of the year.  Therefore, the seasonal traffic 
order does not afford the protection of the public. Following the 
concerns of the Police arising from the continued incidents at 
Stanhope Ford, and two recent fatal incidents elsewhere in the 
Country involving 4x4 vehicles being swept from fords, it has in the 
circumstances become necessary to implement a temporary road 
closure order which remains in place to this date. 

 
12. The Police and Fire Services remain seriously concerned about 

overall public safety due to the behaviour of some motorists who 
continue to ignore warning signage regarding the ford conditions 
and proceed to cross the ford in spate conditions. Such behaviour 
not only puts motorists lives at risk but also the lives of emergency 
services personnel attempting to rescue stranded motorists and 
vehicles from the ford. 

 
Consultations 
 

13. The County Council have published a traffic order to revoke the 
Seasonal order  which closes the Ford between 1st October and 31st 
March each year and is proposing  to implement  a permanent 
‘Prohibition of Driving’ Traffic Order. The existing lockable barrier 
either side of the ford would therefore be in its closed position  
permanently. 

 
14. Arising from the statutory consultation, we have received thirteen 

responses of support, which have included support from the Police, 
the Fire Service, the Ambulance Service, the Environment Agency 
and some residential properties located near the ford access road. 

 
15. Twenty-one objections, which include responses from members of 

the public, Stanhope Parish Council and Weardale Area Action 
Partnership were received. 

 
 

 

Page 45Page 11



16. In addition, we have received objections from three specialist 
motoring organisations including the organisers of The Beamish 
Reliability Rally who together with other motoring organisations 
have historically utilised the ford as a ‘special stage’ in their car rally 
routes.  

 
17. A handwritten petition to ‘Save Stanhope Ford’ was received 

containing 82 signatures.  
 

18. We also have non-statutory representations made via a ‘Facebook’ 
website created by campaigners that recorded 1,007 members 
resulting in 350 objections when viewed on 18th November 2010, 
being the end of the statutory objection period. 

 
19. The Local Members, Councillor Shuttleworth and Councillor 

Savoury were both consulted and offered objections to the 
proposals believing Stanhope Ford to be essential to Stanhope’s 
heritage and tourism. 

 
Conclusion 
 

20. In the light of the volume of objections to this published traffic order, 
and the complexity of the evidence and legal issues involved, it is 
considered to be good practice to hold a non statutory public 
inquiry. In such circumstances an Inspector with expertise in these 
matters will be appointed. The inspector will produce a report and 
recommendation, having considered all the evidence, to the  
Corporate Director of Neighbourhood Services to implement. 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 
 

21. It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee endorse the Director’s 
proposal  to appoint an inspector to hold a Public Inquiry to consider 
the objections received and thereafter provide a report and 
recommendation for the Corporate Director of Neighbourhood 
Services to implement. 

 
Background Papers 
 

22. Traffic & Community Engagement – Area 2:  
 

a. Stanhope Ford correspondence files. 
b. Stanhope Ford consultation files 

 
23. Structures Office 

 
a.  Inspection files 
b. Maintenance files 

 
 

Contact: Steve Keetley, Head of Technical Services 0191 383 3465 

Page 46Page 12



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 

1. Finance   

[...]
CD/9 
 
The Appendices of David Wilcox includes at DCC/DJW/10-15 the letters of 
representation submitted in response to the proposed Order. 
 
APPENDIX C – DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE INQUIRY 
 
INQ/1  Written statement of Cllr John Shuttleworth 
INQ/2  Written statement of Cllr Anita Savory  
INQ/3  Written statement of Mrs Davies 
INQ/4  Written statement of Harry Irwin 
INQ/5  Extract from ‘Automobile’, Feb 2012 
INQ/6  Traffic flow figures A689 
INQ/7  Extracts from tourism websites (2010) 
INQ/8  ‘Stanhope Town Map’ tourism leaflet 
INQ/9  Closing Submissions of Stanhope Parish Council 
INQ/10  Closing Submissions of Durham County Council’s Officers  
 
 

 

  

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Highways Committee 
 

21st February 2012 
 

B6277 Speed Limit Review 
 

 

 

 
 

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment and Leisure 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To advise Members of an objection received to the proposed amendments 
to existing speed limits on the B6277 and C162, Cotherstone 

 
2 It is recommended that the Committee reject the objection to the proposal.  

At the same time it is still considered that the proposed location of the 
speed limit does not adhere to the best practice guidance for the Setting of 
Credible Speed Limits.  Therefore in this instance it is recommended that 
consideration be given to commencing the 30mph zone at a location near 
the midway point of the existing and proposed location.  

 
It is also recommended that the Committee support the proposal for the 
relocation of the speed limit on the C162 and proceed with the 
implementation of the extension to the existing 30mph limit at this point.  

 
Background 
 
3 A speed limit review was completed on the B6277, C162 and various other 

side roads adjoining the B6277 in April 2011 This review was undertaken 
in accordance with current b
[...]
 and as such, the type of traffic calming 

which can be constructed here is limited.  It was decided to implement 3 
no. Speed Tables on this route.  The locations were selected so as to 
conform to Government Guidance.  These locations are detailed below: 
Speed Table 1 – Junction of Rockingham Drive / Lindisfarne Close 
Speed Table 2 – Junction of Rockingham Drive / Whitby Close 
Speed Table 3 – Junction of Rockingham Drive / Middlehope Grove 

 
 (See Appendix 2) 
 
Statutory Consultation 
 
9  The Traffic Regulation Order was drafted and advertised as per the 

requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 with the objection 
period ending 25th November 2011. 

 
10 The Local Members, Councillors Andy Turner and Yorke (West Auckland 

Electoral Division) were both consulted and offered no objection to the 
proposal. 

 
11 The consultation exercise resulted in 18 objections.  These objections 

were submitted by residents who live on the various streets accessed from 
Rockingham Drive.  One of the objectors did not leave any contact details 
on their submitted card.   185 responses were received in favour to the 
proposal.  See Appendix 3. 

 
Objections / Representations and Responses 
 
12 Objection 

Speed tables on the junctions will make it difficult for motorists to enter / 
exit side roads during wintery conditions. 

 
 
 

Page 54



 
13 Response 
 Rockingham Drive forms part of Durham County Councils Winter 

Maintenance Route.  The side roads leading off from the junctions where 
the speed tables are to be located are relatively flat.  In addition, we will 
look to supply salt bins at each speed table location if a problem becomes 
apparent.. 

 
14  Objection 

Speed tables cause damage to vehicles 
 

15  Response 
The speed tables will be constructed to Government Guidelines so that 
they provide the desired reduction in speed whilst providing minimal 
discomfort.  No vehicular damage should occur if vehicles negotiate the 
humps at approp
[...]
sion of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office © Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil

proceedings.  Durham County Council.  LA 100049055. 2011.

Results of Consultation Exercise

Key

- Responded in favour

- Responded in objection

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2011 and 2 February 2012
	Minutes - 2 February 2012

	3 Stanhope Ford - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2 - Stanhope Ford
	Appendix 3 - Stanhope Ford
	Appendix 4 - Stanhope Ford

	4 B6277 Speed Limit Review - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Rockingham Drive, Bishop Auckland - Traffic Calming - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 21 February 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, 
S Hugill, A Naylor, P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull and 
R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Hancock, D Marshall, J Maslin, 
J Shiell, C Woods and A Wright 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor J Blakey, A Savory and J Shuttleworth  

 
1 Minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2011 and 2 February 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2011 and 2 February 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to the item of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Stanhope Ford - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which detailed a proposed Prohibition of Driving Traffic Order to 
prevent all vehicles from using Stanhope Ford on the grounds of safety (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager provided the Committee with the background to the 
proposal and explained that at its meeting held on 28 June 2011, the Highways Committee 
endorsed a proposal to appoint an inspector to hold a public inquiry to consider 
representations for and against the closure of the Ford to all vehicles.  This was to ensure 
that all representations could be considered in their entirety, rather than subjected to any 
procedure the Highways Committee would have to undertake.  The non-statutory public 
inquiry subsequently took place over three days in January 2012. 
 



Evidence had been provided by a range of experts and local people throughout the inquiry 
which had culminated in a report from the Inspector which outlined the advantages and 
disadvantages of the proposal to close the Ford. 
 
The Committee were informed that there had been a number of incidents reported over the 
past ten years of motorists becoming stranded when attempting to traverse the ford during 
adverse weather conditions.  There was a continued risk that motorists would persist to 
use the Ford during adverse weather conditions and Emergency Services had expressed 
concern at the level of risk in dealing with such incidents.  The County Council could not 
accept anything but a 100% guaranteed workable solution given that lives were potentially 
being put at risk. 
 
The Committee were informed that the conclusion of the inquiry was that, on balance, the 
public safety benefits of making an order to close the Ford outweighed the objections 
which had been raised.  Should the proposals be approved, the Order could be rescinded 
in the future through an agreed process. 
 
Access on foot via the stepping stones upstream of the Ford would remain and continue to 
be maintained by the Council.  The Ford bed would also be available recreationally during 
the summer months. 
 
In response to the concerns of a Motoring Club, who used the Ford on an annual basis for 
car rallies , the Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that both the Council 
and the Inspector had not ruled out the option of this event and other possible events 
taking place.  However, full discussions with the organisers of any weekend festivals would 
need to take place. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth spoke in objection to the proposal as a local Member, raising 
concerns about the cost of the public inquiry and the lack of consultation with the Fire and 
Rescue Service.  He stated that he had received correspondence from the Fire Brigade 
Community Services Team who had indicated that they would be prepared to lock the 
Ford gates at any time.  In addition, he said that the people of Weardale were not in 
objection to the gates being locked during Winter months, however, local people wished to 
use the Ford during the summer months and by not closing the gates during the summer 
months would prevent any impact on local tourism. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager responded stating that the public inquiry cost was 
substantiated as it was necessary in ensuring that the people of Stanhope had every 
opportunity to respond in full to the proposal.  The Fire and Rescue Service had been 
consulted and had confirmed their support for the proposals, based on the outcome of the 
public inquiry.  It was felt that it unfeasible to rely upon a person being available to close 
the Ford gates at any one time and the possible effects on tourism were far outweighed by 
the level of public safety. 
 
Councillor Savory, local Member, spoke in objection to the proposal and outlined her main 
concern as the effect on residents and visitors of Stanhope.  Councillor Savory felt that all 
options had not been explored and suggested that some form of barrier system should be 
considered before any decision on closure was made. 
 



In response, the Strategic Highways Manager confirmed that a barrier system had been 
explored, however the system explored was used primarily as a flood defence and not to 
stop traffic. 
 
A number of Members considered that the actions of a minority of people who had 
inappropriately traversed the Ford in adverse weather conditions should not result in it 
being closed, however, they acknowledged the concerns of the inspector that it was in the 
interests of public safety to close the Ford and that this was one of the most pivotal 
deciding factors. 
 
In response to comments expressed from the Committee, the Strategic Highways 
Manager confirmed that another Traffic Regulation Order would be needed to rescind the 
proposal if any workable solutions were found.  The Fire and Rescue Services had not 
specifically requested the closure of the Ford, but rather a complete prevention of 
incidents; however notwithstanding the action that had been taken was as a result of 
concerns received from Emergency Services.  There were no mechanisms for motorists to 
be held responsible for their own actions, such as a fixed penalty or fine and the way in 
which modern cars were manufactured meant that incidents of cars breaking down were 
more common, even at lower water levels.  The Inspectors findings had made it clear that 
any future incidents may not always result in successful outcomes. 
 
Resolved 
The Committee noted the findings and recommendations of the Planning Inspector and 
that the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services be authorised to proceed with a 
Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a ‘Prohibition of Driving’ to close Stanhope Ford to 
vehicular traffic. 
 
4 B6277 Speed Limit Review - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that proposals would need to 
be deferred until further notice, as there was a possibility of a compromise agreement 
being reached in regard to an objection to the proposals. 
 
5 Rockingham Drive, Bishop Auckland - Traffic Calming - Report of Corporate 
Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services in 
relation to the proposed traffic calming measures at Rockingham Drive, Bishop Auckland 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The proposal was to introduce traffic calming measures in the form of three speed tables 
at the junctions of Rockingham Drive and Lindisfarne Close, Whitby Close, and 
Middlehope Grove. 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that a statutory consultation 
had taken place which had resulted in 18 objections submitted by residents of, and 
residents who lived on the various streets accessed from, Rockingham Drive.  In addition, 
there had been a significant amount of support, which included a total of 185 residents in 
favour of the proposal.  There had been one reported accident resulting in slight personal 



injury on this route as a result of a vehicular collision and it was considered appropriate to 
introduce traffic calming measures.  There would be a risk that some motorists attempt to 
increase their speed in between the traffic calming measures and therefore a minimum of 
three speed tables were being recommended. 
 
The Committee were advised that a number of representations by email had been 
received and these were summarised by the Strategic Highways Manager.  Many points 
raised in the representations received by email related to wintry weather and possible 
conditions on the route.  The Committee were advised that the route would be salt treated 
during winter, and in the event of the road becoming snowbound, any motorists would be 
able to make a judgement on whether they could manoeuvre their vehicle.  In response to 
comments received about ‘giving way’ at a junction, the Committee were informed that 
there was enough room for a vehicle to sit comfortably on top of the speed table before 
giving way at a junction. 
 
One respondent suggested the use of chicanes as an alternative but these had been 
explored, but were not deemed to be suitable. 
 
Resolved 
The Committee noted the findings and recommendations of the Planning Inspector and 
that the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services be authorised to proceed with a 
Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a ‘Prohibition of Driving’ to close Stanhope Ford to 
vehicular traffic. 
 
6 Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
 


